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DEPARTMENT OF' REAL ESTATE -~,' I 19"" : :. I d~ 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * * 
In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H-23446 LA 

) 
LIBERTY FINANCIAL NETWORK, ) 
INC., a California ) 
corporation; and GERALD ) 
LOUIS LUSEAR, individually, ) 
dba Million Dollar Realty ) 
Financial Services, and as ) 
designated officer of ) 
Liberty Financial Network, ) 
Inc. , · I 

) 
Respondents. ) ________________ ) 

DECISION 

The Proposed Decision dated August 28, 1989, of 

Randolph Brendia, Regional Manager, Department of Real 

Estate, is hereby adopted as the Decision of the Real 

Estate Commissioner in the above-entitled matter, as to 

Respondent GERALD LOUIS LUSEAR only. 

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o' 

noon on October 2 I 1989. 

__ CT_-_? ______ , 1989. IT IS SO ORDERED 



DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * * 
In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H-23446 LA 

) 
LIBERTY FINANCIAL NETWORK, ) 
INC., a California ) 
corporation; and GERALD ) 
LOUIS LUSEAR, individually, ) 
dba Million Dollar Realty ) 
Financial Services, and as ) 
designated officer of ) 
Liberty Financial Network, ) 
Inc. , ) 

) 
Respondents. ) 

--~-----------) 
PROPOSED DECISION 

This matter was presided over by Randolph Brendia, 
Regional Manager, Department of Real Estate, as the designee of 
the Real Estate Commissioner in Los Angeles, California, on 
August 28, 1989. 

Robert E. Baker, Counsel, represented the Complainant. 
Respondent GERALD LOUIS LUSEAR was present in pro per. 

The matter involving the Accusation of Respondent 
Liberty Financial Network, Inc., was severed for hearing at 
another date. 

The matter involving the Accusation of GERALD LOUIS 
LUSEAR was submitted upon the written Stipulation of the parties 
and, pursuant thereto, the following Decision is proposed, 
certified and recommended for adoption: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 

The complainant, Randolph Brendia, at the time a Deputy 
Real Estate Commissioner of the State of California, made the 
Accusation in his official capacity. 

2. 

All sections of Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code 
of Regulations, are hereinafter referred to as "Regulations", 
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3 • 

Liberty Financial Network, Inc. (hereinafter Liberty), and 
GERALD LOUIS LUSEAR (hereinafter LUSEAR or Respondent) are presently 
licensed and/or have license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 
of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code, hereinafter the 
Code). 

4. 

At all times herein mentioned, Liberty was licensed by the 
Department of Real Estate of the State of California (bereinafter 
Department) as a corporate real estate broker by and through LOSEAR 
as designated officer. 

5, 

At all times herein mentioned, LOSEAR was licensed by the 
Department as a real estate broker, both individually and dba Million 
Dollar Realty Financial Services, Inc. (hereinafter MDR), and as the 
designated officer of Liberty to qualify said corporation and to act 
for said corporation as a real estate broker. Under Section 10159,2 
of the Code, LOSEAR was responsible for the supervision and control of 
the activities conducted on behalf of Liberty by its officers and 
employees as necessary to secure full compliance with the provisions 
of the Code and of the Regulations. Further, LOSEAR was also 
responsible for the activities of MDR requiring a real estate license. 

6. 

At all times herein mentioned, Liberty and LOSEAR engaged in 
the business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised and assumed to 
act as real estate brokers as defined in Section 1013l(d) of the 
Code, including the operation and conduct of a mortgage loan brokerage 
business with the public wherein borrowers and lenders were solicited 
by Liberty and LUSEAR for loans secured by liens on real property, 
wherein such loans were arranged, negotiated, processed and 
consummated by Liberty and LOSEAR on behalf of others in the State of 
California for or in expectation of compensation. 

LUSEAR DBA MDR 

7. 

On or about March 23, 1988, th~ Department completed an 
examination of LOSEAR's real estate activities, dba MDR, and books and 
records pertaining thereto for a 14-month period ending February 29, 
1988. The findings of that examination are set forth in Findings 8 
through 10. 
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8. 

LUSEAR failed to maintain any record of trust funds received 
and not deposited into a trust account. 

9. 

On or about January 1, 1987, LUSEAR opened a branch office 
at 1680 North Vine in Hollywood, California, to conduct activities 
requiring a real estate license. At no time did LUSEAR inform the 
Commissioner of Real Estate of the State of California of the address 
of said brancb office nor did LUSEAR apply for and receive an 
additional license for said branch office. 

10, 

During the period of time covered by the Department's 
examination, LUSEAR employed three real estate salespeople named 
Rita V. Hawkins (#798998), Charolette Wallick Livers (#637956) and 
Frances Annie Murphy (#324013), LUSEAR had no written Broker-Salesman 
Relationship Agreements with any of these licensees and/or failed to 
make said agreements available at the request of a designated 
representative of the Commissioner during the aforesaid examination. 

LIBERTY AND LUSEAR AS 
DESIGNATED OFFICER OF LIBERTY 

11. 

On or about March 23, 1988, the Department completed an 
examination of Liberty and LUSEAR's real estate activities and books 
and records pertaining thereto for a 14-month period ending 
February 29, 1988. The findings of that examination are set forth in 
Findings 12 and 13. 

12. 

Liberty and LUSEAR used Account No. at Metro 
Bank in Los Angeles (hereinafter TA #1) as the depository for trust 
funds received from prospective borrowers for credit and appraisal 
fees. 

13. 

In connection with TA #1, Liberty and LUSEAR: 

(1) Failed to maintain adequate and accurate columnar 
records of all trust funds received and deposited in said account, 
including the date said funds were received, the amount received and a 
daily balance. 
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(2) Failed to maintain separate records for each 
beneficiary or transaction accounting therein for all said trust funds 
deposited into and disbursed from said account. 

(3) Failed to limit withdrawals from this account to 
salespeople licensed to Liberty and LUSEAR, to corporate officers 
through whom Liberty was licensed, or unlicensed employees with a 
fiduciary bond equal to the maximum amount of trust funds to which the 
employee had access at any time, all with specific authorization in 
writing from LUSEAR. In addition, LUSEAR was not a signatory on 
TA #1. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. 

The acts and omissions of LUSEAR, as set forth in Finding 
13, are in violation of Sections 2831, 2831,1 and 2834 "bf the 
Regulations and are bases for the°suspension or revocation of the 
licenses and license rights of LUSEAR under Section 10177(d) of the 
Code. 

2. 

The acts and omissions of LUSEAR, as set forth in Findings 
11 through 13, constitute a failure to exercise reasonable control of 
the activ~ties of Liberty for which a real estate license is required 
and are bases for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and 
license rights of LUSEAR under Sect.ion 10177fil of the Code. 

3, 

. The acts and omissions of LUSEAR, dba MDR, as described in 
Findings 8 through 10, are in violation of Sections 2715, 2726_and 
2831 of the Regulations and are bases for the suspension or revocation 
of the licenses and license rights of LUSEAR under Section 10177(d) of 
the Code. 

ORDER 

A. 'Ll].~s tfl. te~\l.t<;>kex._lJ,.£~X!£L'?Ll\.P~. ~a 1.1....9.JJle r 1 iceqse . 
rights of Res P.S?.lJden t GERALD LQ~UJS.Jd,!§E!1ll .Yt\d.(;)_,L_t\1sLJi.t!.aLJc$1liJ:LJca.ll'.._~ 
ti"ereby r;evoked. 

B, However, R~J}ond~nt LUSJMB .sttal,l __ be __ eni;j. t ]&d....1.Q ... a!lJllL. 
for and be .issued a restricted real estate broker. 1:lcense(s) pursu.ant 
to Sect i~n _ _lQ.12_6~ § __ 0J_:t\le __ g9_d(;) _if _R,espgµ~ent" JJJ!\.l\~S _ fl.p_p_ftfil!.9_n -
therefor and pays to the Department of Real Estate the appropriate fee 
for said license(s) within one lear from the effective date of the 
Decision herein. ··-
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C. The restrt.£ts,,Lll.~ll-~[.:;'1.Ll,ssued to Res11onden,~ LUSEAR 
shall be subject to all of the provisions o:fsection 1 l5S, 7 o.F the 
Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations, 
conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156,6 
of said Code: 

1. The restricted licertse(s) shall not confer 
anyprop~rtf""rTgGtTn"'t1ie-pr i Vil eges to he 
exercised thereunder and the Real Estate 
Commissioner may by appropriate order suspend 
prior to hearing the right of Respondent LUSEAR 
to exercise any privileges granted under the 
restricted license(s) in the event of: 

(a) ? h, e" S::!Ul.Y i Q.1.,i on, .. v.t_WPV Jl.d..e~~ 
including a plea of nolo contendere) 

of a crime which bears a significant 
relation to Respondent LUSEAR's fitness 
or capacity as a real estate licensee. 

(b) The r_2cei.,Rt of evidence satisfactorytQ.... 
the Real Estate Commissioner that 
Respondent LUSEAR has violated provisions 
of the California Real Estate Law, the 
Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the 
Real Estate Commissioner, or condit:lonS" 
attaching to said restricted license(s). 

2. ~esaonde_!!,! LUSE4lL_sl1iJ,,ll_!i_i_,!bmj. t to the DQ9/;lrt1neut 
of Real Estate a Trust Funds Position Statement 
as of the last day of each March, June, September 
and December for so long as said restricted 
license shall remain in effect. The Position 
Statement shall consist of the following: 

(a) A schedule of trust fund. accountability with 
the following information concerning funds 
held by Respondent as agent or trustee to the 
owner(s) of said funds: 

(1) Account numbers and depositories. 

(2) Names of principals or beneficiaries. 

(3) Trust fund liability to (2), 

(b) A report of trust funds in the custody and 
control of Respondent LUSEAR as of the 
accounting date consisting of: 
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(1) A copy of Respondent's trust accounts' 
bank sta:tement$ (listed above as 
(a)(l)) showing the balance of 
funds in the accounts as of the 
accounting date. 

(2) A schedule of uncleared checks drawn 
on the accounts adjusting the accounts 
to their true balance as of the 
accounting date. 

(c) A copy of Respondent LUSEAR's (i) trust 
fund reco~ds maintained pursuant to Section 
2831, Regulatitins, (ii) separate records 
maintained pursuant to Section 2831,1, 
Regulations, and (iii) reconciliation 
maintained pursuant to Section 2831.2, 
Regulations. 

(d) A statement explaining any discrepancy 
between the total liability shown under 
(a) above and the adjusted trust accounts' 
balances shown under (b) above. 

The Trust Funds Position Statement shall be 
submitted by Respondent LUSEAR to the Los Angeles 
Office of the Department of Real Estate not later 
than 60 days after each accounting date. If 
Respondent has no trust fund liability as of 
accounting date, his report to the Department 
shall so state. 

Respondent LUSEAR shall certify under penalty of 
perjury the completeness and accuracy of each 
Position Statement. 

3 , ~es p o.n d_~Llc.11 S E.!l:.R sh a 11 n o t ti e __ e 1 i g i t>.1£L:!& ... i!J2!2ll. 
for the issuance of any unrestricted real 
estate license nor the removal of any of the 
conditions, limitations or restrictions 
attaching to the restricted license(s) until 
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of 
issuance of the restricted license(s) to 
Respondent. 

4. Respon.£!.fc:.El .. LQ§EA.R.sh§ll.1, within 12_f!IQ_!lths fri;,JJL. 
the effective date of the Decision, present 
evidence satisfactory to the Real Estate 
Commissioner that he has, since the most 
recent issuance of an original or renewal 
real estate license, taken and successfully 
completed the continuing education requirements 
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of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate 
Law for renewal of a real estate license. If 
Respondent LUSEAR fails to satisfy this 
condition, the Real Estate Commissioner may 
order the suspension of the restricted 
license(s) until Respondent LUSEAR presents 
such evidence. The Real Estate Commissioner 
shall afford Respondent LUSEAR the opportunity 
for a hearing pursuant to the Administrative 
Procedure Act to present such evidence. 

5. ~~s P.? n ~.en t -~-lf4lt.!:,!ll\l:1,k .. Jf~~1ll1D~JlJ2Li§ l mo n t h s 
~ t e e11ect1ve ~ate of the restricted 
license, take and pass the Professional 
Responsibility Examination administered by the 
Department including the payment of the 
appropriate fee. If Respondent LUSEAR fails to 
satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may. 
order suspension of the restricted license 
until Respondent LUSEAR passes the examination. 

!Jf! DATED: 
/ // 

: . (; (/,. /1 /,,,-,::.~, ., . / 
. /). / , / ••. ·· /·.,.r /.: ·' , - . ,,, ,, , ~uc c(~ ,7 /"~, u,(c'cr 

/RANDOLPH Bil DI:'./ 
I Regional M nagey 

Department of Real Estate 
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DEPARTMENT 0:' REAL ESTATE C,,,h "2 1989 ,--1 ·.J t.; t.'.. .. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * * 

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No, H-23446 LA 
) 

LIBERTY FINANCIAL NETWORK, ) 
.INC,, a California ) 
corporation; and GERALD ) 
LOUIS LUSEAR, individually, ) 
dba Million Dollar Realty ) 
Financial Services, and as ) 
designated officer of ) 
Liberty Financial Network, ) 
Inc. , ) 

) 
Respondents. ) ________________ ) 

DECISION 

The Proposed Decision dated July 24, 1989, 

of Randolph Brendia, Regional Manager, Department of 

Real Estate, is hereby adopted as the Decision of the 

Real Estate Commissicrner .i.n tho above-entitled matter, 

as to Respondent LIJ3ERTY FINA!ICIAL NETWORK INC. only. 

This Decision shall become effective at -
12 o'clock noon on September- 11 , 1989. 
~--~-,,.,,,-.,>1,1~s,••""""c••>ft-_,,,,"_ ~_,.,,., - -~•-

IT IS SO ORDERED 1989. -~--=V•u..±_I ._\_ 
JAMES A. EDMONDS, JR, 
Real Estate Commissioner 

. 1 I,,,; y// 
At;J}J~~ i3y: __ 

JGHN R. LIBERATOR 
khief Deputy Commissioner 



DEPARTMENT OF ll.'.;AL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * ~ 

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H-23446 LA 
) 

LIBERTY FINANCIAL NETWORK, ) 
INC., a California ) 
corporation; and GERALD ) 
LOUIS LOSEAR, iodiviJually, ) 
dba Million Dollar Realty ) 
Financial Services, and as ) 
designated officer of ) 
Liberty Financial Network, ) Inc. , 

) 
) 

Respondents. ) 

--------,--------------- ) 

PROPOSED DECISION 

This matter was presided over as an uncontested case by 
Randolph Brendia, Regional Manager, Department of Real Estate, as 
!he designee of the Real Estate Commissioner, in Los Angeles, 
California, on July 24, 1989. 

Robert E. Baker, Counsel, represented the Complainant. 

The matter oi the Accusation of Gerald Louis Lusear was severed for hearing at a later date. 

No appearance was made by or on behalf of Respondent LIBEHTY FINANCIAL NETWORK, INC. 

On proof of compliance with Government Code Section 11505, 
the matter proceeded as a default pursuint to Government Code Section 11520. 

The following Decision is proposed, certified and recommended for adoption: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 

The Complainant, Randolph Brendin, then acting as a 
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner o! the State of California, made 
th~ Accusation in his ofticiul capacity. 



2. 

LfBEH'rY FINANCIAL NETWORK, IKC. (hereinafter Respondent or 
LfBERTY) Ls p1·esently ll.censed :ind/or bas li.Ct',;se rights under the 
Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the California Business and 
Professions Code, hereinafter the Code). 

~ 
V • 

At all times heroin mentioned, LIBERTY was licensed by the 
Department oi Real Estate of the State of California (hereinafter 
Department) as a corporate real esta~e broker by and througb Gerald 
Louis Lusear as designated officer. 

All sections of Title 10, Cnapter 6, California Code of 
Regulations, are hereinafter refer rod to as "Regu1ations". 

5. 

At all times herein men:iuned, LIBERTY engaged in the 
business of, acted in the capacity ot', advertised and assumed to act 
as a real estate broker as defined in Soction J013l(d) of the Code, 
Including the operation and conduct of a mortgage loan brokerage 
business with the public wherein borrowers and lenders were 
solicited by LIBERTY for loans secured by liens on real property, 
wherein such loans were arranged, ne~oti~ted, processed and 
consummated by LIBERTY on behalf of others in the State of 
California for or in expectation of compensation. 

On or about March 23, 19b8, the Department completed an 
examination of LIBERTY's real estate activities and books and 
records pertaining thereto for a 14-~onth period ending February 29, 
1988. The following Findin~s aru made based on that examination. 

'l . 

LIBERTY used Account ~o. at Metro Bank in 
Los Angeles (hereinafter TA #1) as tho depository for trust funds 
received from prospective borrowers £ur credit and appraisal fees. 

8. 

In connection v:i th TA ,n, LIBEllTY (J) failed to maintain 
adcquate and accurate columnar recorJs of all trust funds received 
and deposited in said account, including the date said funds were 
eoceived, the amount t'ecelv,,d ,1nd a dai.ly balance; (2) failed to 
maintain separate records for oucl1 beneficiary or transaction 
accounting therein for all sald trust funds deposited into and 
disbursed from said account; (3) dlsburGad or allowed the 
di_sbursement of funds fror.1 th i.s; a,~c;ou:,t '.1'.l thout ti1e prior written 



consent of every principal Who ihen was an owner of funds in said 
account where the disbursement of sald funds reduced the balance of 
l'unds in the account to an amount wb icl·; was, on February 29, 1988, 
$980.30 less tban LIBERTY's existing ag~regate trust fund liability 
to all. owners of said funds; and (4) felled to limit withdrawals 
from tbis account to salespeople licecRed to LIBERTY, to corporate 
officers through whom LIBERTY was licensed, or unlicensed employees 
with a fiduciary bond equal to the maximum amount of trust funds to 
wh i cb the employee had access at any t i.r,e. 

9. 

During the period covered by the Depart~1ent's examination, 
LIBERTY employed and compensated tlrn t'i.llowing people t.o perform, on 
their beh~lf, one. or more of the acts set t'orth in Finding 5, above, 
which required a real estate license: Richard Fareed and Anthony 
Essex, At no time herein mentioned we~o either of the named 
individuals licensed by the Department as a real estate broker or as 
a real estate salesperson licensed under LIBERTY. 

DETEHMINAT[O~ OF ISSUES 

l . 

The conduct of LIBERTY, as descr·ibed, above, in Finding 9, 
ln employing and compensating unlicensed people for acts requiring a 
real estate license is a basis to suspend or revoke the license and 
license rights of LIBERTY under Section 101.37 oJ' the Code. 

2. 

The acts and omissions of LIBERTY, as set forth in Finding 
8, are in violation of Sect.ions 2 ll.i_, 2<331.1, 2832.1 and ~of the 
Regulations and are bases fur the, suspension or revocation of the 
license and license right,; of LIBE:ifl'Y under Section .lQl77(£1.Lof the 
Code. 

ORDER 

The 1.i.cense <Lnd l i.c,,ri,s,-, r:i. 6h_ts under ttie provisions of 
Part 1 of Division 4 of tl1e CalifDrnta Duslness and Professions Code of Hes iondent LIB8RTYF'!K·f\-NCIAJ.:-°N~T,fOt1}! INC., are bereqy revolrnd. 

/ . 1 ( C". 
DATED: . .:.1/'I '/?t. if' / ,/ I .. ·7 

/ ,--· ~,-

.(./,.-,/ 
✓-- - 'l , 
,.~' (,, ,_' , __ ( I,/ •i 

RA~JOLPH BRE~DIA 
Rc~~-G □ aJ ~1~r~~Lg~jr 
Dc~1~rtrnent of Real E~tate 

-0--
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